COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH ANDERSON WATER)	
DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)	CASE NO.
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO BEGIN)	2018-00244
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW OFFICE)	
HEADQUARTERS)	

ORDER

On July 12, 2018, the Commission received an application submitted by South Anderson Water District (South Anderson District) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to purchase a new building for its headquarters. On September 12, 2018, Commission Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request) to South Anderson District was filed into the record. The information requested was due within ten days of the date the request was filed into the record.

On September 18, 2017, South Anderson District filed a motion for extension of time (Motion), requesting an extension of time of not less than 15 additional days, in which to file its responses to Staff's First Request. In support of its Motion for an additional 15 days in which to file its responses, South Anderson District states that it is unable to gather the requested information and meet with counsel prior to the due date of September 22, 2018, and that counsel will be out of the office from September 22, 2018, to October 1, 2018.

¹ Staff's First Request (Sept. 12, 2018) at 1.

Considering the information requested by Staff's First Request and South Anderson's District's supporting statements in its motion, we find that South Anderson District's request for an extension of time of 15 days is reasonable and should be granted.

The Commission, having considered the motion and finding good cause, IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that South Anderson District's motion for an extension of time is granted, and South Anderson District's responses to Staff's First Request shall be due on or before October 9, 2018.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 0 1 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

ATTEST:

*South Anderson Water District 142 South Main Street P. O. Box 17 Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

*Dotty Watts Nickerson Watts PLLC 148 South Main Street Lawrenceburg, KENTUCKY 40342